

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

KHALED AL ODAH, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF OF SALIM HAMDAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

NEAL K. KATYAL

Counsel of Record

JUSTIN FLORENCE

600 New Jersey Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-9000

HARRY H. SCHNEIDER, JR.

JOSEPH M. McMILLAN

ERIC S. MERRIFIELD

Perkins Coie LLP

LAURENCE H. TRIBE

KEVIN K. RUSSELL

Harvard Law School

Supreme Court Litigation Clinic

LT. CMDR. CHARLES SWIFT

Office of Military Commissions

Attorneys for Salim Hamdan

Date: August 24, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Military Commission Challenges Under the Great Writ Differ Significantly from Detention Challenges.....	3
A. The Instant Case and Hamdan’s Case Implicate Different Statutes and Require Separate Analyses	4
B. Individuals Charged Before Commissions Have a Stronger Case for Habeas Than Those Being Detained.....	5
II. The Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> Must Be Available to Challenge Military Commissions on a Pre-trial Basis	8
A. The Great Writ Has Historically Been Available to Challenge the Jurisdiction and Constitutionality of Military Tribunals	9
B. <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> Does Not Preclude Habeas Review of the Legality of Military Commissions	10
1. This Court should reach the merits of Hamdan’s habeas challenge, just as it did in <i>Eisentrager</i>	10
2. The territorial limits of Eisentrager do not apply here.....	12
3. The Eisentrager petitioners did not even raise the claim at issue in this case.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Those Facing Commissions Must Have the Ability To Challenge the Trials' Legality on a Pre-Trial Basis.	16
III. This Court Has Already Decided in <i>Hamdan</i> That the Detainees at Guantanamo May Vindicate Structural Constitutional Guarantees.....	19
IV. The Court of Appeals' Decision Disregards this Court's Fundamental Rights Jurisprudence.....	20
V. The MCA Provides Neither an Adequate Nor an Effective Habeas Substitute	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>A. v. Sec’y of State</i> , [2006] 2 A.C. 221 (H.L.)	29
<i>A. v. Secretary of State</i> , [2005] UKHL 71	24
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	20, 22
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1387 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Bourn’s Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1619).....	13
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	23
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	23
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	20
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	12
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	17
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 318 (1867)	15
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	9
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	passim
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	29
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	17
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868).....	16, 17
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v.</i> <i>Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	8
<i>Gosa v. Mayden</i> , 413 U.S. 665 (1973).....	8
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	9
<i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , No. 07-5042 (D.C. Cir. July 24, 2007).....	1
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	passim
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950).....	9
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Mayfield</i> , 141 U.S. 107 (1891).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	7
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	6, 10, 12
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	24
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	passim
<i>King v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759)	13
<i>King v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668)	13
<i>King v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669)	13
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	6
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	27
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	27
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	28
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	22
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	16
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	16
<i>Rafeedie v. INS.</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	passim
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	17, 22, 23
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	17, 18
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	25
<i>United States ex rel Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	16
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890)	9
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 948	passim
10 U.S.C. § 949a	24
10 U.S.C. § 949d	24
10 U.S.C. § 950	5
10 U.S.C. § 950d	18
10 U.S.C. § 950g	passim
10 U.S.C. § 950j	26, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2241	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739	passim
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	5
Other Authorities	
B.N. Pandey, <i>The Introduction of English Law into India</i> 151 (1967)	13
<i>Basic Principles for Merger of the Three Western German Zones of Occupation and Creation of an Allied High Commission, reprinted in Documents on Germany, 1944-1970, Comm. on Foreign Relations, 92nd Cong. (Comm. Print 1971)</i>	13
Deputy Secretary of Defense Paul Wolfowitz, Memorandum, <i>Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal</i> (July 7, 2004)	4
Draft Memorandum from Assistant Attorney General Jack Goldsmith to Alberto Gonzales, (Mar. 19, 2004), in <i>The Torture Papers</i> 379 (Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel eds.)	5
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961, 982 (1998)	29
Hamdan’s Pet. for Writ of Cert. Before J., filed in <i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , S. Ct. Case No. 07-15	25
M. Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law, Tit. Habeas Corpus</i> (B) (7th ed. 1832).....	13
N. Hussain, <i>The Jurisprudence of Emergency: Colonialism and the Rule of Law</i> 81 (2003).....	13
<i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (H.L. 1758).....	12
Press Release, Department of Defense, <i>Detainee Transfer Announced</i> (June 19, 2007), available at http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/release.aspx?releaseid=11030	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Robert J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> 188-89 (2d ed. 1989).....	12
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> 120 (1739).....	13
